

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS REVIEW**

IN RE

MIAMI HERALD, ABC INC., ASSOCIATED
PRESS, BLOOMBERG NEWS, CBS
BORADCASTING, INC., FOX NEWS NETWORK,
THE MACCLATCHY COMPANY, NATIONAL
PUBLIC RADIO, THE NEW YORK TIMES, THE
NEW YORKER, REUTERS, TRIBUNE
COMPANY, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,
AND THE WASHINGTON POST,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**PRESS PETITIONERS'
REPLY BRIEF**

U.S.C.M.C.R. CASE No. 13-002

MARCH 18, 2013

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW**

David A. Schulz
Rachel Strom
Julia Atcherley
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, NY 10036
(212) 850-6100

Attorneys for Press Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE PROTECTIVE ORDER CLOSES PROCEEDINGS AND SEALS
RECORDS IN VIOLATION OF THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT OF ACCESS.....3

 A. The Protective Order Improperly Closes Proceedings.....4

 B. The Protective Order Improperly Seals Records5

 C. The Sealing Provisions of the Protective Order Are Ripe for Review8

II. THE COMMISSION CANNOT PROPERLY CLOSE
PROCEEDINGS OR SEAL RECORDS TO PROTECT
INFORMATION THAT IS PUBLICLY KNOWN9

III. THE COMMISSION CANNOT PROPERLY CENSOR DEFENDANTS’
EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 14
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 2012 WL 3140360 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2012).....	9
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 12
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Application of New York Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>Rodgers v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	8
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Ghailani</i> , No. 98 Cr. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 696 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 750 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9

<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 11
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order 13526	3, 13
Ted Gup, Secret Double Standard, N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/09/opinion/the-cias-double-standard-on-secrecy.html?_r=0	12
Military Commission Rules of Evidence Rule 505	4, 7, 8
Jose A. Rodriguez, Jr., Hard Measures (2012)	12
